ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 112

WHEREAS, Carrie Eighmey, a native of Edgar, attended Sandy Creek High School before moving on to both play and coach basketball at Hastings College; and

WHEREAS, Carrie became the head coach of the University of Nebraska at Kearney (UNK) women's basketball team in March 2015; and

WHEREAS, since Carrie has taken over the program, the UNK women's basketball team has amassed 113 wins, finished in the top eight in the Mid-America Intercollegiate Athletics Association every year, and won 49 of the last 59 games; and

WHEREAS, under Carrie's leadership the UNK women's basketball program is back to being nationally and regionally ranked and finished this year ranked ninth in the Women's Basketball Coaches Association Top 25 poll; and

WHEREAS, Carrie has an overall head coaching record of 181-92; and

WHEREAS, Carrie Eighmey was selected as the 2020-2021 National Collegiate Athletic Association Division II World Exposure Women's College Basketball Head Coach of the Year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Carrie Eighmey on her coaching achievements and her selection as National Collegiate Athletic Association Division II World Exposure Women's College Basketball Head Coach of the Year.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Carrie Eighmey.